

NO. CR-12-1385

IN THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

DEWAYNE WILLIAMS,	*
	*
Appellant,	* On Appeal from the
	* Dallas County Circuit Court
v.	* No. CC-2010-97
	*
STATE OF ALABAMA,	*
	*
Appellee.	*

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

BRYAN A. STEVENSON
RANDALL SUSSKIND
ERICA SELIG
Equal Justice Initiative
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
E-mail: bstevenson@eji.org
rsusskind@eji.org
eselig@eji.org
Phone: (334) 269-1803
Fax: (334) 269-1806

J. GARRISON THOMPSON
P.O. Box 862
Selma, AL 361 02-A862
Email: garythompson@jgtpc.net
Phone: (334) 877-9986

BLANCHARD L. MCLEOD
P. O. Box 656
Selma, AL 36702-0656
Email: bmclaw@zebra.net
Phone: (334) 875-2282

Counsel for Mr. Williams

January 22, 2014

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.. ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.. 1

ARGUMENT. 2

 I. UNDER LAWRENCE V. TEXAS, SECTION 13A-6-65(a)(3) IS INVALID ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED TO MR. WILLIAMS.. 2

 A. The State’s argument that there is sufficient evidence to convict Mr. Williams under Section 13A-6-65(a)(3) is inapposite because it is invalid on its face and as applied to Mr. Williams.. 2

 B. Because Section 13A-6-65(a)(3) is facially invalid, it cannot be redrafted by this Court so that it comports with the constitutional requirements of Lawrence v. Texas.. 7

 II. EVEN IF ALABAMA’S SODOMY STATUTE COULD BE JUDICIALLY REWRITTEN, SUBJECTING MR. WILLIAMS TO A SECOND PROSECUTION FOLLOWING HIS ACQUITTAL FOR RAPE VIOLATES HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER STATE AND FEDERAL LAW.. 13

CONCLUSION. 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama State Fed'n of Labor v. McAdory, 18 So. 2d 810
(Ala. 1944). 8

Ex parte Alexander, 475 So. 2d 628 (Ala. 1985). 16

Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347 (1964). 16

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986).. 9

Burks v. United States, 437 U.S. 1 (1978).. 16

Burton v. State, 22 So. 585 (Ala. 1897).. 14, 15

Ex parte Collins, 385 So. 2d 1005 (Ala. 1980).. 2, 14, 15

Fireman's Fund Am. Insurance Co. v. Coleman, 394 So. 2d
334 (Ala. 1980). 7, 8

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).. 10, 11

Friday v. Ethanol Corp., 539 So. 2d 208 (Ala. 1988).. 7, 11

Ex parte H.H., 830 So. 2d 21 (Ala. 2002). 12

Ex parte Henderson, No. 1120140, 2013 WL 4873077 (Ala.
Sept. 13, 2013). 8

Ex parte Hightower 443 So. 2d 1272 (Ala. 1983). 17

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003). passim

MacDonald v. Moose, 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013). 9, 10

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).. 8, 9

United States v. Nat'l Treasury Employees Union, 513 U.S.
454 (1995). 7

Ex parte Perkins, 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002). 7, 10

Prantl v. State, 462 So. 2d 781 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984). 16

<u>Reed v. Brunson</u> , 527 So. 2d 102 (Ala. 1988)	7
<u>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7, 10
<u>U.S. v. Scott</u> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	14, 15
<u>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</u> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	10

STATUTES AND RULES

Ala. Code § 13A-6-65 (a) (1)	16
Ala. Code § 13A-6-65 (a) (3)	passim
Ala. Code § 13A-6-66	12
Ala. Code § 13A-6-66 (b)	13
Ala. Code § 13A-6-67	12
Ala. Code § 13A-6-67 (b)	13
Ala. Code § 13A-6-70 (b) (3)	13
Ala. Code § 13A-6-70 (a)	10, 18
Ala. R. App. P. 34 (a)	i

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commentary to Ala. Code § 13A-6-65	12, 17
